RiChe"® Instruction Manual

Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this Instruction Manual carefully
before use, and use the product properly. Please also keep this manual intact and in a
convenient location for all to see and read. The figures used in this manual are to show
operation method or structure, and may look different from the actual product. If you give this
product to someone else, please also give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

Intended Use

eThis product is a Pet Stroller designed for toy dogs, small dogs,
and medium - sized dogs.

Carrier load capacity --- up to 44 Ibs.

Basket «sceorereniiniiiiiniiina, up to 4.4 |bs.

eYour baggage and pet can be separated by raising the Divider inside of the Carrier.

Part name

s ~

Main Unit Front Wheel Rear Wheel Front Part Rear Part Drink Holder

.

Name of Each Part

Inner View Wrist Strap —7
— of Carrier ~ \

Belt for Divider

|~ Cushion

[ Rear Wheel
A

Basket
Front Wheel

Rear Wheel Stopper

Precautions for Use

Explanation of Symbols
The following symbols are used in this Instruction Manual to indicate matters essential to safe use of the product. Please read
and understand the meaning of the symbols before using this product.

: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause minor personal injury or property damage.

eDo not use this product for any other use.

eUnfold the Pet Stroller entirely and make sure it will not collapse before use, as your pet may fall and get injured.

eTo prevent the pet from jumping out, attach the Leash provided inside the Carrier to the collar and close the Canopy completely
during use.

e\While using the Pet Stroller, do not remove your hands from the Handle or leave the Pet Stroller with your pet inside. It may
cause injury or accident. Also, lock the Rear Wheels while stopped. Do not leave the Pet Stroller on a slope or sloping ground,
even the Wheels are locked.

eDo not do the following to prevent the product from tipping over and causing injury or damage.
Put your weight on the Handle, Hang your baggage on the Handle, or Tie your pet's Leash to the Handle.

eDo not use the Pet Stroller on stairs, escalators, place with steps, or rough surfaces such as muddy or sandy areas.

eDo not leave the Pet Stroller near fire or heat source, or leave it in a vehicle or trunk under the searing sun. It may become hot,
resulting in burns or injury due to deformation or transformation.

eKeep Pets and children away from the product when unfolding or folding it. Be careful not to pinch your fingers.

eDo not allow children to operate the Pet Stroller. Also, do not place children in the Carrier or on the Front Part.

eDo not disassemble or alter the product. Do not use substitute parts. It may cause accidents or malfunction of the product.

eUse this product with caution if your pet has a chewing habit.

eDiscontinue to use the product immediately, if you notice any abnormality with the product.

eDo not leave the Pet Stroller within reach of children.

e The Pet Stroller does not stand alone when folded. Please be careful as it may fall over.

ePlease be advised that we do not provide compensation for injuries, accidents, or damages caused by an unexpected behavior

of the pet.
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Installation of Parts

|I| Assemble Front Parts

|Z| Assemble Rear Part

(DPlace the Front Parts as shown in (@Insert the Front Wheel by aligning Insert Rear wheel into

the figure. Lock the Caster Frame
by moving the Swivel Stopper in the
direction of the arrow.

Caster Frame Front Part

the Snap Button on the Caster the Rear Part.
Frame with the direction of the
Convex on the Front Wheel.

(It is locked when you hear a click.)
Rear Wheel

Rear Part

e ™
Snap Button
N J
E Install Front and Rear Parts
(DPlace the Main Unit as shown in the figure and @Pull up the Handle in the direction of
the arrow to expand the Main Unit.

Folding Hook

(3Stand the Main Unit up with Handle on
the bottom.

(@Check the location of the Snap Button on the Front Part and
insert it into the Main Unit. Insert the Rear Part into the Main
Unit in the same manner.

(It is locked when you hear a click.)
Pull the Parts to make sure it does not come off.

Rear Part
Snap Button

Snap Button




(®Raise the Main Unit. Pull up the
Wrist Strap toward the Handle

and install the Drink Holder on h
the Handle Frame.
J
How to Secure Divider
L) (DRaise the Cushion in the direction @Thread the Belt for Divider through the
' ‘}V? of the arrow. Loop and secure it with the Snap.
Cushion Belt for Divider Snap
Loop
Cushion
How to place Baggage How to use Wrist Strap
eBaggage can be placed in the Carrier or Basket by opening eUsing the Wrist Strap on your wrist keeps the
the Fasteners on the Back Side. Pet Stroller from leaving away even if you take

your hand off the handle.

*Do not hang your baggage or leash your pet
on the Wrist Strap.

How to use Swivel Stopper How to use Rear Wheel Stopper

The Swivel Stopper for the Caster is designed to use at When locked, the parking lock is engaged.
locations where the Handle is easily caught, such as eLower the Rear Wheel Stopper to lock.
sidewalks with slope slightly toward the road or graveled eRaise the Rear Wheel Stopper to unlock.

roads. Use it as needed. /Lock (Fixed in a straight Iine)\

#¢Parking locks are structurally different from
vehicle brakes. Please do not be overconfident.




How to Fold Pet Stroller *Unlock the Swivel Stopper for Caster before folding the Pet Stroller.

|I| Unlock and Fold |Z| Secure with Folding Hook

(DWhile pressing the Second Lock,
(2Hold the Folding Lock, and
BLower the Handle.

Back side of Handle

& Ngd o

While pressing /Hold Lower

How to clean

eCare of Pet Stroller Main Unit
Inspect occasionally for cracked rivets and loose screws. Tighten any loose screws firmly using a screwdriver.
Discontinue to use the product if any rivets are cracked.

< Wheel >
*Do not leave sand or mud on the wheels. Wash them and wipe off the moisture thoroughly.

«If the Wheel makes a squeaking sound or rotation becomes heavy, wipe off the dirt and lubricate the shaft with
a small amount of commercially available lubricant, such as silicone oil.

*To lubricate the Front Wheel Caster, add a small amount of commercially available lubricant, such as silicone oil,
into the gap that appears when the Swivel Stopper for the Caster is unlocked.

< Frame >

*Wipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezed firmly using a mild detergent and water. After Cleaning,
place it in a shaded area for air dry to prevent discoloration, deformation, or rust.

*Do not use a scrub brush and/or polishing powder. These may cause scratches, rust and/or discoloration to the
product.

*Cresols and other disinfectants must be diluted to the specified concentration before use to prevent discoloration
or abrasion to the finish.

*Do not use harsh chemicals, such as thinner, benzene or alcohol, as these may cause discoloration.

eHow to Clean Canopy, Carrier, Cushion and Basket

«If you are concerned about dirt, wipe it off with a tightly wrung washcloth dampened with mild detergent diluted
in water. After wiping, place it in a shaded area for air dry to prevent discoloration, deformation, rust, or mold.

*Do not use bleach.

eHow to clean Drink Holder
*Wash it with a mild detergent. After Cleaning, wipe the moisture and place it in a shaded area for air dry.

*Do not use hard objects, such as polishing powder, cleanser, or scrubbers. These may cause discoloration,
scratches, and rust.

Specifications

UPC 803840 200001 Frame : Steel ( Epoxy Coating )
Dimensions When using Cart| 45"W x 21.5"D x 41.5"H Resin : Nylon, Polyacetal, ABS resin,
When folded 19.5"W x 21.5"D x 40.5"H Materials Polypropylene
Weight 23.8 Ibs. Fabric : Polyester
Load Bearing Carrier 44 Ibs. / Basket 4.4 Ibs. / Drink Holder 2.2 Ibs.
ePlease note that product specifications and design may change without prior i Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

MADE IN CHINA

notice for the purpose of the quality improvement.
eShould you notice anything regarding the quality of this product, please contact
us using the information below.




RiChe"® Mode d'emploi

Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Il faut lire attentivement ce Mode d'emploi avant toute utilisation.
Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que pour son usage défini. Il est recommandé de conserver ce Mode

d'emploi pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. Les schémas qui figurent dans ce mode d'emploi servent
a représenter la structure et le mode de fonctionnement mais ils peuvent différer du produit réel. Si vous
donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce Mode d'emploi.

Usage prévu

eCe produit est une poussette pour animaux domestiques congue pour des chiens de
taille petite a moyenne.

Capacité de charge - Jusqu'a 20 kg (44 Ibs.).

Panier ----covererereneneenns Jusqu'é 2 kg ( 4.4 |bs)

Caractéristiques

e\/0s bagages et votre animal peuvent étre séparés par élévation de la partie séparatrice a l'intérieur de la poussette.

Nomenclature des piéces

s ~

Unité principale Roue avant Roue arriere Partie avant Partie arriere  Support pour boisson

Nom de chaque piéce

Vue intérieure Sangle —

de poussette /

Poussette L
Trou d'aération

Ceinture pour Crochet
partie séparatrice de pliage

Trou d'aération
| Coussin

Butée de pivot — : Banior — Laisse 7.~ Roue arriére

Roue avant

Précautions d'emploi

Explication des symboles
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce Mode d'emploi pour indiquer les points essentiels a une utilisation en toute
sécurité du produit. Il est important d'en comprendre la signification avant utilisation de ce produit.

Butée de roue arriere

[ AAttention ]: Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait provoquer de légéres blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

( AAttention )

eNe pas utiliser le bac pour toute autre application.

eDépliez entierement la poussette pour animal et assurez-vous qu'elle ne se dépliara pas avant usage, de peur de voir votre
animal tomber et se blesser.

ePour empécher I'animal de quitter la poussette, attachez la laisse fournie a I'intérieur au collier et fermez completement le
dessus lors de I'utilisation.

el ors de l'utilisation de la poussette, ne retirez pas vos mains de la poignée et ne laissez pas la poussette a l'intérieur avec votre
animal dedans. Cela peut provoquer une blessure ou un accident. Verrouillez aussi les roues arriere a I'arrét. Ne laissez pas la
poussette sur une pente ou un sol incliné, méme si les roues sont bloquées.

eNe faites pas ce qui suit pour empécher le basculement du produit et pour prévenir toute Iésion et tout dommage.
Prenez appui sur la poignée, Suspendez votre sac a la poignée ou, attachez-y la laisse de votre animal.

oN'utilisez pas la poussette dans des escaliers, des lieux avec marches ou des surfaces meubles telles que des zones boueuses
ou sablonneuses.

eNe laissez pas la poussette prés d'un foyer ou d'une source de chaleur et ne la laissez pas dans un véhicule ou dans un coffre sous le
soleil. Elle peut devenir tres chaude, provoquer un incendie ou une blessure du fait de déformations ou d'une transformation.

eTenez les animaux et les enfants a I'écart du produit lors de son dépliage ou pliage. Veillez a ne pas vous pincer les doigts.

eNe laissez pas les enfants actionner la poussette. Ne placez pas non plus les enfants dans la poussette ou sur la partie avant.

ol est interdit de démonter et de modifier le produit. N'utilisez pas de piéces de substitution. Celles-ci peuvent provoquer des
accidents ou un dysfonctionnement du produit.

e Utilisez ce produit avec précaution si votre animal tendance a mordre des objets.

eMettez fin immédiatement a I'utilisation de ce produit si vous remarquez une anomalie inhérente.

eNe laissez pas la poussette pour animaux a portée d'enfants.

el a poussette ne tient pas seule quand elle est pliée. Veuillez prendre garde car elle peut basculer.

eSachez que nous ne fournissons aucune indemnisation pour des blessures, des accidents ou des dommages causés par un
comportement inattendu de I'animal.
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Installation des piéces

|I| Assemblage de piéces avant |Z| Assembler la partie
(DPlacez les piéces avant comme Insérez la roue avant en alignant le arriere
l'indique la figure. Verrouillez le bouton-pression du chéssis a roulettes Insérer la roue arriére dans
chassis a roulettes par déplacement avec la direction de la partie convexe la partie arriere.
de la butée des roulettes dans le de la roue avant.
sens de la fleche. (Elle est verrouillée quand vous

entendez un clic.) Roue arriére

. Parti t . "
Chassis a roulettes artie avan Partie arriere

Verrouillage Déverrouillage

{ %/ |

E Installer les parties avant et arriére

Partie convexe

Bouton-pression

-

(DPlacez I'unité principale comme l'indique la figure et 6tez le (@Tirez sur la poignée dans le sens de la
crochet de pliage. fleche pour étendre I'unité principale.

Poignée

(®Redressez I'unité principale avec la @Veérifiez 'emplacement du bouton-pression de la partie avant et
poignée au fond. insérez-le dans l'unité principale. Insérez la partie arriere dans

l'unité principale de la méme maniére.

(Elle est verrouillée quand vous entendez un clic.)

Tirez sur les piéces pour vous assurer qu'elles ne se détachent pas.

Partie arriere

Bouton-pression

(G \

Partie avant




(®Soulevez I'unité principale. Tirez la
sangle vers la poignée et installez le

support pour boisson sur le cadre de A
poignée.
J
Comment fixer la partie séparatrice
(DSoulevez le coussin dans le sens (@Vissez la ceinture de partie séparatrice a
de la fleche. travers laboucle et fixez-la par le
bouton-pression.
_ Ceinture pour Bouton-
Coussin partie séparatrice pression
Boucle
Coussin
Comment placer les sacs Comment utiliser la sangle
el es sacs peuvent étre placés dans la poussette ou dans le panier el 'usage de la sangle sur votre poignet empéche
par ouverture des attaches situées a l'arriére. la poussette de partir méme si retirez vos mains

de la poignée.

2¢Ne suspendez pas votre sac et n'attachez pas
votre animal a cette sangle!

Comment utiliser la butée de pivot Comment utiliser la butée de roue arriére

Lors de son verrouillage, le verrou de stationnement

La butée de pivot destinée aux roulettes est congue pour servir >
est en prise.

dans des lieux ou la poignée se saisit facilement, tels que des
allées a pente légeérement vers la chaussée ou des routes e Abaissez la butée de roue arriére pour verrouiller.
gravilonnées. eSoulevez la butée de roue arriere pour déverrouiller.

e A
Utiliser selon les besoins. Verrou (Fixé en ligne droite)

Déverrouillage

Verrou

% Les verrous de stationnement sont structuralement
) différents des freins de véhicules. Ne vous y fiez- pas
excessivement.

Déverrouillage
N




IR EETEECEES < Déverrouiller la butée de pivot pour roulette avant de plier la poussette.

m Déverrouiller et plier |Z| Attachez a I'aide du crochet de pliage

(MLors de la pression du second verrou,
(@Maintenez le verrou de pliage et
(Abaissez la poignée.

Coté arriére de poignée

Comment nettoyer

eSoin de l'unité principale de poussette pour animal

Inspectez occasionnellement I'absence de fissure de rivet et de vis desserrées. Serrez toute vis desserrée fermement a l'aide
d'un tournevis. Arrétez d'utiliser le produit si un rivet quelconque est fissuré.

< Roue >

*Ne laissez ni boue, ni sable sur les roues. Lavez-les et essuyez soigneusement I'humidité.

+Si la roue produit un son strident ou que la rotation devient pénible, essuyez la saleté et lubrifiez I'arbre d'une petite quantité
de lubrifiant disponible dans le commerce, tel que de I'huile de silicone.

*Pour lubrifier la roulette de roue avant, ajoutez une petite quantité de lubrifiant disponible dans le commerce, tel que de
I'nuile de silicone, dans l'intervalle apparaissant quand la butée de pivot destinée a la roulette est déverrrouillée.

< Chassis >

*Essuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage aprés I'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux. Aprés
nettoyage, placez-le dans une zone ombragée pour prévenir toute décoloration, déformation ou rouille.

*N'utiliser ni brosse dure, ni poudre a polir. Ces derniéres peuvent provoquer des rayures, de la rouille et/ou de la décoloration
sur le produit.

-Les crésols et autres désinfectants doivent étre dilués a la concentration spécifiée pour prévenir toute décoloration ou
abrasion de la finition.

*Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs tels que des diluants, du benzene ou de I'alcool, car ceux-ci peuvent provoquer
une décoloration.

eComment nettoyer le dessus, la poussette, le coussin et le panier

*Pour la nettoyer, essuyez-la a I'aide d'un chiffon bien essorré imprégné de détergent doux dilué dans de I'eau. Aprés essuyage,

placez-la dans une zone ombragée a air sec, pour prévenir toute décoloration, déformation, rouille ou moisissure. N'utilisez pas
d'eau de Javel

eComment nettoyer le support pour boisson

*Lavez a 'aide d'un détergent doux. Aprés nettoyage, essuyez I'humidité et placez-la dans une zone ombragée de séchage a l'air.

*N'utilisez pas d'objets durs, tels que de la poudre a récurer, un détergent ou des tampons a récurer. Ceux-ci peuvent provoquer
une décoloration, des rayures et de la poussiere.

Spécifications

UPC 803840 200001

Lors de I'utilisation| Largeur 115 cm x Profondeur 55 cm x Hauteur 106 cm L ) R i
Chassis : Acier (Revétement époxy)
de la poussette 45"W x 21.5"D x 41.5"H

Dimensions Résine : Nylon, Polyacétal,
Plide Largeur 50 cm x Profondeur 55 cm x Hauteur 103 cm | Matériaux Résine ABS,

19.5"W x 21.5"D x 40.5"H Polypropyléne
Poids 10.8 kg (23.81Ibs.) Tissu: Polyester
Poussette 20 kg ( 44 Ibs. ) / Panier 2 kg (4.4 Ibs. )/
Support pour boisson 1 kg ( 2.2 Ibs. )

Charge supportée

eMerci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent changer sans Congu par:

préavis dans le but d’'améliorer la qualité. Richell Corporation, Japon
#Si vous deviez remarquer quoique ce soit concernant la qualité de ce produit, merci de Distribué par:

nous contacter aux adresses ci-dessous. Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitez notre site www.richellusa.com
660149 FABRIQUE EN CHINE 2405





